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Foreword.

| am pleased to introduce Driving Growth and Impact: Understanding the Irish Professional
Education Landscape, the third annual study commissioned by UCD Professional Academy.

Since 2019, UCD Professional Academy has achieved remarkable growth within the Irish professional education
market as a leading destination for workforce upskilling focusing on shorter skills-based training for working
professionals. Now with over 27,000 learners enrolled, we have rapidly evolved to a prominent position in the sector.

With the increased rate of change in the world of work over recent years, the need for regular professional upskilling
has become even more apparent. The European Union has declared 2023 as the Year of Skills, providing a much
needed and fresh impetus to adult learning and participation. It targets 60 percent of adults engaging annually in
education by 2030. For Ireland to retain its competitive advantage, we welcome this ambition of workers across all
sectors and at all levels within businesses to be well trained and properly qualified.

Over half of those surveyed in our latest report have expressed positive interested in engaging in professional
development courses, with many seeing upskilling as a way to improve skills and capabilities, aid career progression
or become more specialised in their field. Furthermore, not only is upskilling important in a professional context, but
learning a new skill or taking a course improves your self-confidence and mental well-being.

Itisin this context that the research illuminates the growing need for professional education which has a real and
meaningful impact on learners.

UCD Professional Academy is committed to educational excellence, accessibility, and responsiveness to the
evolving needs of today's learners. We have embraced a forward-thinking approach, recognising the pivotal role of
professional education in shaping both the lives of our students and the competitiveness of Irish and global
organisations, both small and large.

This research sheds new light on the changing nature of professional education in Ireland in 2023 as UCD
Professional Academy continues to define and lead the way in this evolving landscape.

v

https://year-of-skills.europa.eu/index_en
https://commission.europa.eu/strategy-and-policy/priorities-2019-2024/europe-fit-digital-age/european-year-skills-2023_en

Siobhan McAleer
CEO, UCD Professional Academy
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When we last ran this survey in 2022, Covid

wasn't that far behind us..

June 2021-July 2021

The Government launched a €35
billion Economic Recovery Plan, with
the COVID-19 Pandemic
Unemployment Payment and the
Employment Wage Subsidy Scheme
extended until September 2021,

The Government agreed to increase
the self-isolation period for travelers
from 5 to 10 days for those who are not
fully vaccinated amid Delta variant
concerns.

Outdoor hospitality only green-lighted.
Indoor hospitality remained shut.

By December, the Omicron variant
brought a raft of restrictions back into
place.

The 2022 survey was conducted in
quite a different context.

While now, thankfully, lockdown
restrictions are behind us, the world
has continued to change and move at
pace.
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Cost of living is still an issue,

however, inflation is slowly coming

under control

According to the CSO, the cost
of basic items that input into
inflation figures (e.g. clothing
and household staples) have
been falling back and the
original energy price shock has
faded.

However, the underlying rate,
estimated to be now at 4.8% in
September, which strips out
volatile energy and food prices,
remains still higher than
domestic and European
government targets. This is
keeping a continuous squeeze
on household budgets.

Irish corporate tax revenues are

down 12%, mirroring the
broader slow down amongst
the multinational players.

Tom Woods, head of tax at
accountants KPMG, cautioned
that this could be “the year that
the known vulnerabilities in our
corporation tax receipts start to
bite”.

There is both increased
financial pressure at an
individual level, as well as at a
corporate level, which may
impact overall willingness and
ability to invest in education
and training in the short to
medium term.

Consumer Price Index - 12-month change

5.8%

Jul



Fieldwork details

Nationally-representative quantitative survey, with 1001 adults 18+ Fieldwork conducted between 28t September 2023 - 6™ October 2023.

2022 2023
N 1001 1006
Age |
18to 24 113 11% 115 11%
25t0 34 167 17% 149 15%
35t044 206 21% 211 21%
4510 54 180 18% 187 19%
55 to 64 143 14% 148 15%
65+ 193 19% 196 19%
Total 1001  100% 1006  100%
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ABC1 440  44% 438 | 44%
C2DEF 561 56% 568 56%
Total 1001 100% 1006  100%
Dublin 289 29% 299 30%
Leinster Ex Dublin 268 27% 278 28%
Munster 268 27% 253 25%
Connaught/Ulster 176 18% 176 17%
Total 1001  100% 1006  100%
Gender |
Male 491 49% 479  48%
Female 510 51% 524 52%
Transgender 0 0% 2 0%

| do not identify above o 0% 1 0%
Total 1001  100% 1006  100%

71

m Skilled manual worker

W Supervisory or clerical/junior
managerial

m Intermediate
manager/professional

m Semi or unskilled manual
worker

m Retired and living on the state
pension

mHigher
managerial/professional

m Unemployed or not working
due to long term sickness

B Student
Housewife/Homemaker

m Casual worker - not in
permanent employment

m Full-time carer or other
household member

W Farmer 50acres+

W Farmer 50acres-

2022

2023

Years in workforce Income

W 31 years or more

W 16-20 years

W 1-3 years

B 7-10 years

11-15 years

| 4-6 years

W 21-25 years

W 26- 30 years

m | ess than 1 year

2022

2023

W €20,000 - €29,999

mUp to €19,999

m €30,000 - €39,999

B €40,000 - €49,999

m Prefer not to say

W £50,000 - €59,999

B €60,000 - €69,999
€80,000 - €99,999

W €70,000 - €79,999

B €100,000 - €124,999

H €150,000 or more

4%
B €125,000 - €149,.999 -

2022

2023




( ’ Total addressable market, and

serviceable addressable market.

2023 VS. 2022



2023 TAM: the next 12 months...

226,685
people

Claim to have signed up to a
short professional ed course
which is due to start.

(vs. 264,467 in 2022, a decline
of 14%)

528,933
people

Claim that they are very
likely to take a short
professional ed course (vs.
642,276 in 2022, a decline
of 17%)

1,662,361
people

Claim that they would
possibly take a short
professional course, if the
right one was available (a
22% increase)

The 2023 TAM 12 month total stands at 2,417,979 (vs. 2,266,856), which is an overall increase of 151,123 / ~77%.
While there are more people overall coming into the learning market, they are doing so much more tentatively.

9| Basedon April 2020 CSO total population estimates, +18 Adult population = 3,778,094



SAM 2023.

There is a slight softening of
demand across the
serviceable addressable
market vs. last year.

10| Basedon April 2020 CSO total population estimates, +18 Adult population = 3,778,004

In 2022, the SAM stood at 1,624,580. This was

composed of learners who -
wanted to take a short professional course in an area currently
covered by the UCD PA
Were self / employer / or co-employer funded

The SAM figure for 2023 now stands at

1,510,233, a decline of 114,347 (40% of
the sample, down from 43%) based on 12
month claimed consideration.



One-fifth of the population are in the final purchase stages for short professional courses.

Last year in 2022, this number was a quarter of the population. There is a 4% decline for next 12 month immediate consideration .

44% are ‘possibly’ considering a course in the next 12-month period, which is an increase from 2022 from 36%. This would suggest some softening in the market of more
immediate consideration and purchase. 24-36 month consideration follows a similar pattern, with a 4% decline in those more ‘certain’ about taking a course, and an increase of
6% of those who are ‘possibly’ considering a course.

Next 24-36 months.

B Certain - I've signed up / about to sign
up

m Highly likely - | just need to finalise it

m Certain - I've signed up / about to sign up

m Highly likely - I just need to finalise it

m Possibly - | might consider it if the right

m Possibly - | migh ider it if the righ
ossibly — I might consider it if the right course was available

course was available

m Less likely = I'm not fully sure | want to

m Less likely = I'm not fully sure | want to undertake study at the moment

undertake study at the moment

m Not at all likely m Not at all likely

2022 2023 2022 2023

Q5A Thinking about the next 12 months, how likely are you to undertake a professional education short course, or a learning & development course?
11 | 2023 N = 1006
2022 N = 1001



Course consideration within the next 12 months (by past educational attainment).
We can see some decline in consideration amongst those with higher level degrees (Level 9), as well as Level 7, however, a slight increase amongst those with Level 8 degrees.

2021 2022 2023
18% 18%
Level 9: Masters Degrees and 14% Level 9: Masters Degrees and

20% Level 9: Masters Degrees and
Post-Graduate Diplomas 13%

Post-Graduate Diplomas 11% Post-Graduate Diplomas
. o v

Level 8: Higher Diplomas and 25% Level 8: Higher Diplomas and

23% Level 8: Higher Diplomas and
Honours Bachelor Degree 20%

Honours Bachelor Degree 22% Honours Bachelor Degree
I - [ RIS

Level 7. Ordinary Bachelor 11% Level 7: Ordinary Bachelor 15%

Degree 13%

Level 7: Ordinary Bachelor
Degree 10%
12%

Degree
L REX

21% 21%
Level 6: Higher Certificate / 22% Level 6: Higher Certificate / 2

o Level 6: Higher Certificate / 28/;’

ifi ° 0% Advanced Certificate (Post- 28%

Advanced Certificate 26% Advanced Certificate 24% Second level colleaes) 29%
I - I -0 econd level colleges

[

16% ) . . 16%
21% ) 25% Level 4-5: Leaving Certificate 1%
I - I -o'; I o'

13% 16%
- y 20%
Level 4-5: Leaving Certificate Level 4-5: Leaving Certificate

B Certain - I've signed up / about to sign up
m Highly likely - I just need to finalise it
Possibly - | might consider it if the right course was available
W Less likely = I'm not fully sure | want to undertake study at the moment

12 |

Q5A Thinking about the next 12 months, how likely are you to undertake a professional education short course, or a learning & l
development course? // S4a Please indicate what your current highest level of educational attainment is




Course consideration within the next 24-36 months (by past educational attainment).

A similar trend appears over a longer period, with lower consideration rates at Level 8. Furthermore, there is a far higher number of Level 8s who are 'less likely' to consider a course,

2023

vs. 2022 (an increase of 19%). There is some growth amongst Level 6s, and Levels 4-5.

2021 2022
Level 9: Masters Degrees and 15% Level 9: Masters Degrees and 18%

Post-Graduate Diplomas 13% Post-Graduate Diplomas 11%
BN 6% R 13%
17% 34%
Level 8: Higher Diplomas and 25% Level 8: Higher Diplomas and 23%
Honours Bachelor Degree 19% Honours Bachelor Degree 21%
P 15% RN 2%
F 22% 9%
Level 7: Ordinary Bachelor 10% Level 7: Ordinary Bachelor 13%
Degree 13% Degree 11%
RN o% D 2%
Level 6: Higher Certificate / 8% i ifi 16%
-righer L 23% Level 6: Higher Certificate / 25
Advanced Certificate (Post- 27% Advanced Certificate (Post- e
Second level colleges) L o Second level colleges) L % 4%
Level 4-5: Leaving Certificate 20% Level 4-5: Leaving Certificate 18- 24%
P e 26% B 2o

m Certain - I've signed up / about to sign up
m Highly likely - I just need to finalise it
Possibly - | might consider it if the right course was available

m Less likely = I'm not fully sure | want to undertake study at the moment

13 | Q5AIi Thinking a little further out, the next 2-3 years, how likely are you to consider undertaking a professional education short course, or a learning & development course?

Level 9: Masters Degrees and
Post-Graduate Diplomas

Level 8: Higher Diplomas and
Honours Bachelor Degree

Level 7: Ordinary Bachelor
Degree

Level 6: Higher Certificate /
Advanced Certificate (Post-
Second level colleges)

Level 4-5: Leaving Certificate




Course consideration within the next 12 months (by occupational level).
Aligning to higher level degree holders, we can see some declines in ‘higher managerial / professionals’ who are ‘certain' about taking a course, although balanced out by those ‘highly likely'

There is an increase of 9% who are ‘less likely' to study. A similar trend is noted for ‘intermediate professionals'

2022

2021

Casual worker - not in permanent 2%
employment r 2%
1%

Semi or unskilled manual worker

(e.g. manual workers, all

apprentices to be skilled trades,
caretaker, park keeper, non-HGV..

15%
12%

Skilled manual worker (e.g. skilled 19%
bricklayer, carpenter, plumber, 30%
painter, electrician, _ 24%
bus/ambulance driver, HGV.. 24%
¥

Student 4000

5 ()
: ) L 24%

Supervisory or clerical/junior 22%

managerial — 24%
16%

. 9%
Intermediate
manager/professional

15%
20%
18%

2%

Higher managerial/professional i% 8%
17%

Less likely = I'm not fully sure | want to undertake study at the moment
Possibly - | might consider it if the right course was available

m Highly likely - | just need to finalise it

m Certain - I've signed up / about to sign up

14 |

Casual worker - not in permanent
employment

Semi or unskilled manual worker
(e.g. manual workers, all
apprentices to be skilled trades,

caretaker, park keeper, non-HGV..

Skilled manual worker (e.g. skilled
bricklayer, carpenter, plumber,
painter, electrician,

bus/ambulance driver, HGV..

Student

Supervisory or clerical/junior
managerial

Intermediate
manager/professional

Higher managerial/professional

Q5A Thinking about the next 12 months, how likely are you to undertake a professional education short course, or a learning & development course?

2023

Casual worker - not in permanent
employment

Semi or unskilled manual worker
(e.g. manual workers, all
apprentices to be skilled trades,

caretaker, park keeper, non-HGV..

Skilled manual worker (e.g. skilled
bricklayer, carpenter, plumber,
painter, electrician,

bus/ambulance driver, HGV..

Student

Supervisory or clerical/junior
managerial

Intermediate
manager/professional

Higher managerial/professional



Preferred Course Delivery
For 2023, we restructured the question to simplify, as well as to better reflect the current approaches being taken by UCD PA.

In 2022, part-time, during the week for a 3hr max class is clearly the sweet-spot, and this has been confirmed again this year. We can see that over half prefer a part-time
approach (one-slot per week for up to 3hrs, over a 10-12 week period). However, it is interesting to note that a third would appreciate a ‘full-day’ approach, over a shorter
period of time (4-6 weeks).

m Part-time, on weekday evenings,
over multiple weeks (3-hour class
max)

Preferred days

m Part-time, on weekdays, during the
morning or daytime, over multiple
weeks (3-hour class max)

m A part-time approach - one
slot each week (3hrs) over
multiple weeks (10-12
weeks)

No preference

m Part-time, on weekends, during the
morning or daytime, over multiple

weeks (3-hour class max) m One full day a week over a

shorter period, e.g. 4-6

weeks. Saturday

m Full-time, on weekdays, over
multiple weeks (e.g., 1 full day per

week)
B A more intensive

‘bootcamp” approach e.g. 5
full days over a one week
period.

m Part-time, on a weekend evening,
over multiple weeks (3-hour class
max)

0% 20% 40% 60%

m Full-time, on weekdays, in a block
(e.g. a 3-5-day bootcamp)

m Full-time, on weekends, over
multiple weeks (e.g., all day
Saturday)

2023
2022

15 | Q7b When it comes to the days and times for taking a short professional education course, what would you prefer? I




Nearly a third of employers are offering their own in-house learning and development, with just under half of employers not offering

any upskilling / learning or development.

Employer influence on course offers or availability.

My employer does not offer any upskilling or

learning / development, either in-house or 42%
externally.
Allow you to choose your own relevant _ 26%
professional course from an external provider
Offer a pre-defined list of short professional N 20%
courses from external providers
Offer upskilling / learning and development _ 29%
courses designed in-house
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

16 | QsEii Thinking about your employer, do they..Base n=1006 // QsEiii Do these courses happen in groups with other colleagues from your company, or do you attend them individually / on your own? Base n=423

60%

v

() Do courses happen individually, or in groups?

Individually / on our own 44%

In groups with colleagues from my
company

_ 56%

60%

’

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%



The top 5 subject areas that employers offer in-house are in the UCD PA’s core proposition space.

Subject areas offered in-house by employers.

Other [please state] NG 6

Softer skills, e.g. communications, teamwork, time-management —z

Administration I, 017

Law NI S
Arts, Humanities, Social Sciences I
Data and analytics I 120

Leadership and management —z

Marketing and sales I 5%

Health, and health related disciplines 33%

Digital creative (e.g. Photoshop, Illustrator, Video, Web / App Design) I S

Artificial Intelligence I 117

Information Technology & Computer Science ﬂ

Languages I 127

Business and finance ﬂ

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

17 | QsEiv What subject areas are these courses typically in? Base n=199




’ Past course takers in more detail

Taking a course in the past has a strong influence on
propensity to take a course again in the future..



Again we can see a majority of respondents are not required to complete any formal
CPD, yet 67% have undertaken professional education short courses. This figure has
held relatively steady over the three years.

m Oxford
= m Digital Marketing Institute . ,
oat o 204 At 43%, the ‘other’ category
] ollege .
makes up the largest grouping
11% >% m Udemy
“ 4% of where people chose to take
mCoursera . :
63% ?/3 67 [— their most recent course, again
° % B UCD - not UCD Professional Academy . : :
mYes showing the market is still
Dublin City Uni it ; c
s oEn ety quite fractured and disparate.
mTUD (including DIT, ITB, and ITT)
mNo - - m UCD Professional Academy UCD PA stands at 3% Of thIS
- Bl P ™ Griffith College market. Open University has
% % m National College of Ireland the h|ghest SiﬂgUl.ar ranking at
= Dublin Business School 8% (a position it has held each
2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 ™ Irish Management Institute year).
m Trinity College Dublin
Qia. Does your job or Qib. Since finishing m Open University
profession require your formal education,
you to undertake have you undertaken m Other
regular Continuous any professional
Professional education short 2021 2022 2023
Development (CPD)? courses?

19 | Q4C Who did you undertake your most recent professional education short course with?




As in previous years, past course taking is still a strong indication of likelihood to take more courses in the future.

68% of this cohort are
under the age of 54.
However, about 1in 5
are 65+,

There is an almost
50/50 split on SEGs
(ABC1s vs. C2DEF)

2023

Q1b. Since finishing your formal
education, have you
undertaken any professional
education short courses?

20 |

not at all

less likely

possibly

high likely

certain

Next 12 month consideration of those who took a course in the past.

13

—

I
I

— 72%
I :
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 i




For the 67% cohort who have taken a course in the past, we can see that the UCD PA is covering off 2 out of the top 3 courses. Interesting to note
that ‘Softer Skills' — a new addition for 2023 has been taken by almost 14% of respondents. Al, another new category for the survey stands at 3%.

25%
- =
o,
21% | 2%
o,
18%
o,
16% 16%
m
11%
O,
° 9%
% 8% 8%
7 o 7%
. R
o,
Health, and health  Business and Information Administration Leadershipand  Softer skills, eg.  Marketingand  Arts, Humanities, Data and analytics Digital creative Languages Law Artificial Other
related disciplines finance Technology & management ~ communications, sales Social Sciences (web / app Intelligence
Computer Science teamwork, time- design)
management

m2023 E2022

21 | Q.3 What subject areas were the courses in?



Future course consideration.
When asked to think about potential future consideration, a similar trend emerged, where the top courses under consideration are covered by the UCD PA. Note that while
only 3% have previously taken a course in Al, the demand currently stands at 6%, however potentially competing now with ‘data and analytics' which sees a slight decline.

13%13% 13% 13%
2%
2%
0,
8% goy 9%
8% 8% 8%
7%
[ 6% 6%
0
6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
4% 4%
° 4% 4%
3%

Information Health, and Business and Leadershipand  Languages Administration Arts, Digital creative Marketing and Artificial Softer skills, e.g. Law Data and Other
Technology & health related finance management Humanities, (web / app sales Intelligence  comms, team, analytics

Computer disciplines Social Sciences design) time-mgmt

Science

m2022 m2023

22 \ Q6 Thinking about potentially undertaking a professional education short course, what general subject areas are you most interested in? Please rank by importance, using as many as is relevant to you



Reasons for taking a short professional education course.
Improving skills / capabilities, and ‘relevance to current job' have increased in importance for taking a course since 2022. For nearly one-fifth, there is a view that a

course will help them get into a particular job or field of work, with 1-in-10 believing it will help them get a promotion

55%

50%

24% 25% 24%

il

18% 18%
15%

I 14%

14% 15%

13% i 12%
10% 1%

Because | Because it was Because | was Because | Because | feltit Becauseldidnt |wantedtobe Becauselfeltit Because my Because | | wanted to Because |had  Because | was Because | Because of a
wanted to relevantto my justinterested in wanted to prove would help me wantto fall more specialised might help me employer wanted to change careers spare / able to fit it into wanted to different reason
improve my skills current role or the topic / to myself | could getintoa behindonnew inmychosen gainapromotion required meto prepare myself and a short additional time  my life more network and
and capabilities job subject matter doit particular job or skills or field in my current job for returning to  course will give owing to Covid- easily aslwas meet othersin
in this area field of work that  knowledge the workforce me a starting  19/the pandemic working from my field
I'would like to be point home

12%

10%
8%
% 6% % %
6 6% 5% 5% 2%
|

in

2022 W2023

23| Q4.h.. For which of the following reasons did you decide to undertake this most recent professional education short course?




Importance of NFQ Certification.

We can see that claimed importance is relatively high with 61% saying it is extremely or very important. However, over a three-year period there is little
movement with regards those choosing to take an NFQ course, vs. those uncertain that the course was NFQ accredited (one-third of our sample). For one

fifth of learners, again, they knew their course was not NFQ accredited.

Claimed importance of a ‘formal’ qualification

5 - extremely important | 2o
4 I, 2
3 I, -
2 6%

1 - not at all important 7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Q4D What certification or qualification, in any, did you receive from your most recent professional education short course?
24| Q4Di How important or not is it to you that the course leads to a formal ‘qualification’, i.e. part of the NFQ framework?
Basen: 678

m |t was part of the National Framework
of Qualifications (NFQ)

m | don't know if the course certification
was part of National Framework of
Qualifications (NFQ)

| [t was not part of the National
Framework of Qualifications (NFQ)

m | did not receive any certification from
completing the course

2021 2022 2023



Micro-credentials - still niche, but relative higher awareness amongst younger cohorts.
While there is generally a low level of awareness for micro-credentials, it's clear that there is greater awareness amongst 18-24s, who are perhaps becoming
more exposed to the concept as third-level and further education evolves and incorporates new ways of credentialling.

Awareness of micro-credentials

100%
Q0%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%

20%

10%

mYes mNo 0%

25 | Q4li Are you aware of "micro-credentials"?
5
Base n: 678

Awareness of micro-credentials by age

72%

64%

36%

I 28%

18 to 24 25t0 34

89%
82%

74%

26%
18%

11%

55 to 64

35to44 45to 54

HYes ENO

94%

6%
|

65+



Micro-credentials have strong appeal across the board.
There is strong appeal, with 67% of the total sample scoring it extremely or very appealing. It seems to have stronger appeal amongst younger cohorts, which
is unsurprising given their higher awareness. With additional understanding of potential benefits, ‘micro-credentials’ could score higher here.

Appeal of micro credentials

50%
44% Top 2 Box - 67%

45%
38% 38% 38%

o 35%3 40
34/0 034/0 33% 33%
28% 29%
250/0 26%
22% 21% 22%
12%
6% o
4% o 5%
2% 1% 3% 2% 3% l
- O~ O Hn

18to 24 25to0 34 35to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 65+ Total

40%

35%

30% 28%

26% B 26%

25%

20%
15%

10%
5%

5% 3% 3%

2%
m

0%

m5 - extremely appealing m4 m3 m2 m1-notatall appealing

26 | Q4li Are you aware of “micro-credentials'?
Basen: 678




Preferred course delivery.

We can see that the hybrid approach is still most preferred and holding steady, however, there is an increase in students looking for in-class teaching only,
rising from 12% to 19%, suggesting that for some, there is potential ‘virtual fatigue'.

A mix of online and in-class teaching/instruction

Online, with on-demand instruction and teaching (classes/lecturers

pre-recorded and watched at any time)
29%

Online, with live instruction and teaching (set times for

classes/lecturers)
27%

19%
In-class teaching / instruction only

m2023 m2022

27| Q7 What would be your most preferred method of taking a professional education short course? Please rank in order of preference. '



Funding pathways.

We can see that funding pathways have remained broadly consistent since last year, with a marginal decline of those being ‘self-funded’, in favour of employer funded.
Financial reasons, and time commitments are the top two reasons for not potentially taking a course in the future. Again, nearly a quarter feel that a lack of government or
public funding may prevent them from continuing with a professional education course.

All answers (multiple-choice).

Financial reasons, such as the cost of
the course

" Self-funded -1 paid the full fees The course is not available at a

convenient time for me

The final benefits of taking the

m Employer funded - my
course would be unclear or uncertain

employer/organisation paid for the full

fees There is no government or public

funding available for the course |

m Funding support through public sector want to do

programme such as Springboard/Solas-

FAS I wouldn't have the support of my

employer
Co-funded - both my employer and |

contributed to the course fees The course is not part of the national

framework for qualifications (NFQ)
m Other

| can access subject matter and
courses for free elsewhere online

Other

8%
-/
2022 2023

Q5GIi What might stop you from taking another short professional
28| Q4G Who funded/paid for your most recent professional education short course? education Coﬁse in tlf?eyfut[;re 9 prof






Reasons for not engaging: nhon-course takers.

Affordability has increased 3 points to 31%, with one-in-ten saying there is no government or public funding available to them for study. A quarter of the sample (up from
22%) have simply not considered a course, and one-fifth believe it is not convenient to take one on. The groups may suggest that more could be done to alleviate concerns
about work-load and commitment, as well as potentially outlining course affordability, potential payment options, and benefit-led messaging about impact of a course on

career progression and promotion.

31%

21%
o)
20% 20%
18% 18%
O,
14% 14%
O,
11% 10% y . )
8% 97 9% 9% g
© 0 % 7%
7% 7% 6%
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Relevance to current role, and ‘helping to get into a particular job’ are the key reasons why a non-course taker would consider a
short professional education course.
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Conclusions and implications

* In 2022, we started to see an emergent sense of a softening market. The trend line for 2023
has shown that this softening continues, as inflation and the ‘cost of living crisis' has firmly
embedded itself in the public psyche. Even for those whom it would be reasonable to assume
are more insulated from fluctuations (degree holders, higher managerial professions), it seems
‘caution’ is being applied.

+ Despite this, the overall trend of consumer interest in learning and development is
growing, with the TAM increasing by 151k people. However, they are entering the market
with greater caution, as there is a decline of 4% for immediate consideration, with an
increase of 8% of those only 'possibly’ considering a course.

+ For the UCD PA specifically, the serviceable addressable market has seen a slight softening
with a loss of a little over 100k potential learners from the market (circa 3% from last year).

* Financial reasons, at 61% is the main reason that would deter a potential learner who had
previously taken a course before. For those who had not taken a course in the past, the key
reason is also affordability.

+  While a majority of respondents are not required to complete any formal CPD, 67% have
undertaken professional education short courses.

* UCD PA continues to cover the key courses that students and learners are interested in -
Business and finance, IT, Administration and Leadership and management. Emerging Growth
is apparent in Soft Skills and Artificial Intelligence.

+ The list of potential providers continues to be long, meaning the market remains highly
fragmented with plenty of specialists.

+ 42% of employers are not offering employees any upskilling / learning or development.

* There appears to be some desire for more face-to-face interactions in relation to learning
and education, however, there is also a continued desire to learn ‘on my terms’, in a way that
suits ‘my life, and my commitments’ (on-demand online, and live online instruction).

* The overall runway for the UCD PA is strong, despite current headwinds — economic
instability and inflation being a critical one.
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